

No. 23-6960

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TASHA MERCEDEZ SHELBY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOUTHERN
CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE
CENTER FOR INTEGRITY IN FORENSIC
SCIENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew Stanner

Counsel of Record

Larissa Davis

Jess Davis

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

astanner@cov.com

(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Prevailing Scientific Consensus Now Discredits Shaken Baby Syndrome.....	5
A. SBS Originally Relied on Circular Reasoning and Flawed Methodologies.....	5
B. Current Medical Science No Longer Accepts the Premise Underlying SBS.....	7
II. Convictions Based on Discredited Scientific Principles Raise Cognizable Due Process Claims	11
A. Federal Courts Have Recognized that Changed Scientific Understanding Presents a Standalone Due Process Claim	11
B. The Changed Scientific Understanding Around SBS is a Nationally Relevant Issue	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ceasor v. Ocwieja</i> , 655 F. App'x 263 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Millien</i> , 50 N.E.3d 808 (Mass. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Del Prete v. Thompson</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	12, 15
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> , 485 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Gimenez v. Ochoa</i> , 821 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Han Tak Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 384 S.W.3d 833, 833–34 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	13
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , — N.W.3d —, No. A22-0749, 2024 WL 1080968 (Minn. Mar. 13, 2024)	14

<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 999 N.Y.S.2d 713 (Cnty. Ct. 2014)	14
<i>People v. Miller</i> , No. 346321, 2021 WL 1326733 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2021)	14
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	15
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 746 N.W.2d 590 (Wis. 2008)	13
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 302 A.3d 595 (N.J. App. Div. 2023)	14
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	15
<i>Wilkinson v. State</i> , 307 So. 3d 1231 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020) (en banc)	15
Other Authorities	
Gaurav Bhardwaj et al., <i>A Systematic Review of the Diagnostic Accuracy of Ocular Signs in Pediatric Abusive Head Trauma</i> , 117 Ophthalmol. 983 (2010)	6
Arabinda Kumar Choudhary et al., <i>Consensus Statement on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants & Young Children</i> , 48 Pediatr. Radiol. 1048 (2018)	10

Cindy W. Christian & Robert Block, <i>Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children</i> , 123 Pediatrics 1409 (2009)	10
Comm. on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community-Nat'l Rsch. Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	2
Mark Donohoe, <i>Evidence-Based Medicine in Shaken Baby Syndrome; Part I: Literature Review, 1966-1998</i> , 24 Am. J. Forens. Med. & Pathol. 239 (2003).....	6
M. Denise Dowd, <i>Epidemiology of Traumatic Brain Injury: Recognizing Unintentional Head Injuries in Children Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children: A Medical, Legal, and Forensic Reference</i> (Geo. Wash. Med. Publ'g 2006).....	9
Keith Findley, <i>Can Confession Substitute for Science?</i> , in <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: Investigating the Abusive Head Trauma Controversy</i> (Keith A. Findley et al., eds. 2023).....	7
Keith A. Findley et al., <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma and Actual Innocence: Getting it Right</i> , 12 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol'y 209 (2012).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 10

A. Norman Guthkelch, <i>Problems of Infant Retino-Dural Hemorrhage with Minimal External Injury</i> , 12 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 201 (2012)	10
Brian Holmgren, <i>Prosecuting the Shaken Infant Case, The Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Multidisciplinary Approach</i> (Stephen Lazoritz & Vincent J. Palusci, eds. 2001).....	5
Kent P. Hymel et al., <i>Intracranial Hemorrhage and Rebleeding in Suspected Victims of Abusive Head Trauma: Addressing the Forensic Controversies</i> , 7 Child Maltreatment 329 (2002).....	8
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>Shaken Baby Syndrome: A Genuine Battle of the Scientific (and Non-Scientific) Experts</i> , 46 Crim. L. Bull. Art. 156 (2010).....	7
Rachel M. Kurinsky, <i>Pediatric Injuries Associated with High Chairs and Chairs in the United States, 2003-2010</i> , 53 Clin. Pediatr. 372 (2014).....	9
Carrie Leonetti, <i>The Myth of the Appropriate Response to Trauma: “Abnormal Reactions” As Evidence of Guilt</i> , 58 Gonz. L. Rev. 379 (2023)	2
Jan E. Lesstma, <i>Forensic Neuropathology</i> (3d ed. 2014)	8

- Niels Lynøe & Anders Eriksson, *The Swedish Systematic Literature Review on Suspected Traumatic Shaking (Shaken Baby Syndrome) and Its Aftermath*, in *Shaken Baby Syndrome: Investigating the Abusive Head Trauma Controversy* (Keith A. Findley et al., eds. 2023) 7
- Marvin Miller, *How I Became a Shaken Baby Syndrome Sceptic Pediatrician: A Review of the Observations That Challenge the Existence of Shaken Baby Syndrome*, in *Shaken Baby Syndrome: Investigating the Abusive Head Trauma Controversy* (Keith A. Findley et al., eds. 2023) 8
- Brett Murphy, *They Called 911 for Help. Police and Prosecutors Used a New Junk Science to Decide They Were Liars*, ProPublica.org (Dec. 28, 2022) 2
- Randy Papetti, *The History of Shaken Baby Syndrome* (2023), in *Shaken Baby Syndrome: Investigating the Abusive Head Trauma Controversy* (Keith A. Findley et al., eds. 2023)..... 6, 8, 10
- Randy Papetti et al., *Outside the Echo Chamber: A Response to the “Consensus Statement on Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Young Children,”* 59 Santa Clara L. Rev. 299 (2019) 6, 8

John Plunkett, <i>Fatal Pediatric Head Injuries Caused by Short-Distance Falls</i> , 22 Am. J. Forensic Med. Pathol. 1 (2001)	9
Andrew P. Sirotnak, <i>Medical Disorders that Mimic Abusive Head Trauma, in Abusive Head Trauma in Infants and Children: A Medical, Legal, and Forensic Reference</i> (Geo. Wash. Med. Publ'g 2006).....	9
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Flawed Convictions: "Shaken Baby Syndrome" and the Inertia of Injustice</i> (2014).....	5
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts</i> , 87(1) Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	8
Deborah Tuerkheimer, <i>Science-Dependent Prosecution and the Problem of Epistemic Contingency: A Study of Shaken Baby Syndrome</i> , 62 Ala. L. Rev. 513 (2011)	8
Chris Van Ee et al., <i>Child ATD Reconstruction of a Fatal Pediatric Fall</i> , 43758 ASME Int'l Mech. Eng'g Cong. Expo. 395 (2009).....	9
